#### WEEKLY TOWN BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 19, 2016 7:00 P.M. TOWN HALL

#### AGENDA

- 1. Resolution authorizing Carl Frisenda, Highway Superintendent to purchase a S650 T4 Bobcat Skid-Steer Loader in the amount not to exceed \$50,236.90 and authorize Supervisor Shea to sign agreement.
- 2. Resolution referring the proposed Safe Storage of Firearms Ordinance to the Town Attorney for his review and comments with regard to drafting a Local Law.
- 3. Resolution awarding the bid for the East Mountain Road South Drainage Project to Land Works Excavating, Inc. in the amount of \$15,500.00.
- 4. Resolution awarding the proposal for the Hudson Highlands Fjord Trail Generic Environmental Impact Statement and Construction-Ready Engineering and Bid Documents for the Riverfront Trail Segment to AKRF in the amount of \$757,137.00.

# Immediately following:

Budget Workshop with Garrison Ambulance Corp, Recreation and Highway Departments.



## **Product Quotation**

Quotation Number: HMM-00702 Date: 2016-09-30 15:51:08

Customer Name/Address:

TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN Attn: CARL/FRANK HWY DEPT 50 FISHKILL RD COLD SPRING, NY 10516 Phone: (845) 265-3530 **Bobcat Delivering Dealer** 

Shawn Summit Handling Systems, Inc., Walden, NY 2500 ROUTE 208 WALDEN NY 12586 Phone: 845-569-8195 Fax: 845-522-8173 ORDER PLACED WITH: Contract Holder/Manufacturer Clark Equipment Co dba

Bobcat Company PO Box 6000 West Fargo, ND 58078 Phone: 701-241-8719 Fax: 701-280-7860

Contact: Heather Messmer Heather.Messmer@doosan.co

m

Description

#### S650 T4 Bobcat Skid-Steer Loader

74 HP Tier 4 Turbo Diesel Engine
Auxiliary Hydraulics: Variable Flow
Backup Alarm
Bob-Tach
Bobcat Interlock Control System (BICS)
Controls: Bobcat Standard
Cylinder Cushioning - Lift, Tilt
Engine/Hydraulic Systems Shutdown
Glow Plugs (Automatically Activated)
Horn
Instrumentation: Engine Temp and Fuel Gauges,
Hourmeter, RPM and Warning Lights

A91 Option Package
Cab enclosure with Heat and AC
High Flow Hydraulics
Two-Speed Travel with SAPR Parking Brake
Sound Reduction
Hydraulic Bucket Positioning

Selectable Joystick Controls (SJC)
Strobe
74" C/I Bucket
--- Bolt-On Cutting Edge, 74"
SB240 Snowblower - 72" Width
--- 9.6 Hyd Motor Package (25 - 31 gpm)
--- SB240 Truck Loading Chute
Pallet Fork Frame, Heavy Duty
--- 48" Pallet Fork Teeth
Description
Rear View Mirror

Total of Items Quoted Dealer Assembly Charges Part No Qt Price Ea. Total
y
M0269 1 \$32,298.7 \$32,298.70

Lift Arm Support Lift Path: Vertical Lights, Front & Rear Operator Cab

- Includes: Adjustable Cushion Seat, Top & Rear Windows, Parking Brake, Seat Bar, Seat Belt
- Roll Over Protective Structure (ROPS) meets SAE-J1040 & ISO 3471
- Falling Object Protective Structure (FOPS)
  meets SAE-J1043 & ISO 3449, Level I; (Level
  II is available through Bobcat Parts)

Spark Arrestor Exhaust System Tires: 12-16.5 12 PR Bobcat Heavy Duty Warranty: 12 Months, Unlimited Hours

M0269-P01-A91 1 \$7,095.90
Power Bob-Tach
Deluxe Instrument Panel
Keyless Start
Suspension Seat with 3-Point Belt
Engine Block Heater
Attachment Control Kit
Cab Accessories Package

| M0269-R01-C04 | 1  | \$1,235.50 | \$1,235.50 |
|---------------|----|------------|------------|
| M0269-R16-C03 | 1  | \$297.00   | \$297.00   |
| 6731409       | 1  | \$798.00   | \$798.00   |
| 6718007       | 1  | \$167.60   | \$167.60   |
| M7005         | 1  | \$4,651.20 | \$4,651.20 |
| M7005-R01-C04 | 1  | \$904.40   | \$904.40   |
| 6958978       | 1  | \$1,436.60 | \$1,436.60 |
| 7109332       | 1  | \$775.20   | \$775.20   |
| 6541518       | 1  | \$383.80   | \$383.80   |
| Part No       | Qt | Price Ea.  | Total      |
|               | У  |            |            |
|               | 1  | \$140.00   | \$140.00   |

\$50,183.90 \$53.00

\$7,095.90

Notes:

- \*Prices per the New York Contract #PC67141, Award #PGB22792.
- Contract Period: 09-08-2015 to 05-18-2019
- \*Terms Net 30 Days. Credit cards accepted.
- \* FOB Destination within the 48 Contiguous States
- \*Delivery: 60 to 90 days or less from ARO.
- \*State Sales Taxes apply.
- \*TID# 38-0425350
- \*Orders Must be Placed With: Clark Equipment Company dba Bobcat Company, Govt Sales, PO Box 6000, 250 E Beaton Drive, West Fargo, ND 58078.

Prices and specifications are subject to change. Please call before placing an order. Applies to factory ordered units only.

| ORDER ACCEPTED BY:                           |                  |
|--|------------------|
| SIGNATURE                                    | DATED            |
| PRINT NAME AND TITLE                         | PURCHASE ORDER # |
| SHIP TO ADDRESS:                             | St               |
| BILL TO ADDRESS (if different than Ship To): |                  |

| RESOLUTION | RESOLUTION |  |  |  |
|------------|------------|--|--|--|
|------------|------------|--|--|--|

The following Resolution was presented by \_\_\_\_, seconded by \_\_\_\_ and unanimously carried;

RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby authorizes Carl Frisenda, Highway Superintendent to proceed with the purchase of a S650 T4 Bobcat Skid-Steer Loader in the amount of \$50,236.90.

## Proposed Safe Storage Ordinance - Philipstown

- 1. No person who owns or is a custodian of a handgun shall store or otherwise leave such handgun out of his or her immediate possession or control without having first (a) locked such handgun in an appropriate safe storage depository which must be bolted to the floor or a wall and must have a combination lock or padlock and which would prevent unauthorized access to the firearm, or (b) rendered such handgun incapable of being fired by use of a gun locking device appropriate to that handgun.
- 2. No person who owns or is a custodian of a weapon other than a handgun shall store or otherwise leave such weapon out of his or her immediate possession or control without having first (a) locked such weapon in an appropriate safe storage depository which would prevent unauthorized access to the firearm, or (b) rendered such weapon incapable of being fired by use of a gun locking device appropriate to that weapon.
- For purposes of paragraphs 1. and 2. a handgun shall mean any pistol or revolver. A weapon shall mean a "rifle," "shotgun," "firearm," other than a pistol or revolver, or "machine gun" as those terms are defined in Section 265.00 of the NYS Penal Law.
- Any violation of paragraph 1. shall be a misdemeanor and shall be punishable by imprisonment of not more than one year or by a fine not to exceed \$1,000, or both.

The following Resolution was presented by \_\_\_\_, seconded by \_\_\_\_ and unanimously carried;

RESOLVED, that the Town Board refers the proposed Safe Storage of Firearms to the Town Attorney for his review and comments with regard to drafting a Local Law.



### RONALD J. GAINER, P.E., PLLC

31 Baldwin Road, Patterson, NY 12563
Mailing Address: PO Box 417, Pawling, NY 12564

office 845-878-6507

cell 845-527-1432

October 12, 2016

Mr. Richard Shea, Supervisor, and Town Board Town of Philipstown 238 Main Street PO Box 155 Cold Spring, New York 10516

RE: East Mountain Road South Drainage Repairs

Dear Honorable Supervisor and Town Board Members:

On October 5, 2016 the Town received three (3) bids on the above noted project, as follows:

|                 | Land Works Excavating Inc. Pawling, NY | Lisikatos Construction, Inc. Cold Spring, NY | Con-tech Construction<br>Technology<br>Yorktown Heights, NY |
|-----------------|--|--|---|
| Total Bid Price | \$15,500.00                            | \$61,100.00                                  | \$83,940.00   |

As you know, this project represents the final Hurricane Irene-related work to be performed by the Town. FEMA has previously provided to the Town approximately \$16,000 for the project, which is sufficient to cover the cost of the work based upon the Bids received.

As noted above, the apparent low bidder is Land Works Excavating Inc. of Pawling, NY. Land Works Excavating Inc. has submitted a cashier's check in the amount of 5% of the bid tendered to serve as a bid security, and also provided the "Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate" as required by the Bid Documents. Representative references given by the Low Bidder have been reviewed and they come highly recommended. Further, they have significant qualifications/experience in the types of work required for the Town's project, and were previously awarded the Washburn Parking Lot work by the Town. Therefore, we consider the low bidder to be qualified to provide the services which the Town of Philipstown is seeking to accomplish.

Therefore, provided that the Town Attorney finds the bid form, bid bond, and non-collusive bidding certificate to be satisfactory, we believe that Land Works Excavating Inc.'s bid proposal in the total amount of \$15,500.00, may be accepted.

Town of Philipstown October 12, 2016 Page 2

#### RE: East Mountain Road South Drainage Repair

If the Town approves a resolution to award Land Works Excavating Inc. the project, then a formal "Notice of Award" should be issued. Further, since no project bonding is required and a current Insurance Certificate has already been provided to the Town by the Contractor for the Washburn Parking lot project, the Town could thereafter immediately proceed to execute the Contract and issue the "Notice to Proceed" to allow the work to begin.

Lastly, the Bid Bonds for the three bidders should be retained until a contract is executed with Land Works Excavating Inc. Upon their execution of an Agreement, you may then release these Bid Bonds.

I trust that this is adequate for your needs. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Ronald J. Gainer, P.E.

Romald Seener

cc: Tina Merando, Town Clerk

Carl Frisenda, Highway Superintendent

Stephen Gaba, Esq.



| DE | 00 | 11 | 170 | 1 |   |
|----|----|----|-----|---|---|
| RE | 50 | וו | 111 | U | N |

The following Resolution was presented by \_\_\_\_, seconded by \_\_\_\_ and unanimously carried;

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2012 the Town of Philipstown received three (3) bids for the East Mountain Road South Drainage Project; and

WHEREAS, Land Works Excavating, Inc. of Pawling, New York submitted the lowest bid;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Philipstown hereby awards the East Mountain Road South Drainage Project to Land Works Excavating, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$15,500.00

| RESOLUTION The following Resolution was presented by, seconded by;   |
|--|
| WHEREAS, on September 9, 2016, the Town of Philipstown received proposals for the Hudson Highlands Fjord Generic Environmental Impact Statement and Construction-Ready Engineering and Bid Documents for the Riverfront Trail Segment; and   |
| WHEREAS, funding for this project is provided through a \$400,000 grant from the Department of State awarded earlier this year and up to \$400,000 private match funding which has been made available to this project through the Hudson Highlands Land Trust; and  |
| WHEREAS, this project will first conduct the environmental review process for the entire Hudson Highlands Fjord Trail and then engineer the final preferred route for the trail connection between Little Stony Point and Breakneck Ridge as identified in the generic environmental impact statement (GEIS.); |
| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby awards the proposal in the amount of \$757,137.00 to AKRF, 34 South Broadway, Suite 401, White Plains, New York.  |
| ROLL CALL VOTE   |
| Supervisor Shea Councilwoman Montgomery Councilman Van Tassel Councilman Leonard Councilman Flaherty   |
| The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.  |